



TOCVAN VENTURES
CORP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Tocvan Ventures Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Tocvan Ventures Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at August 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at August 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes events or conditions which indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is David Goertz.

DMCL

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

December 30, 2022



An independent firm
associated with Moore
Global Network Limited

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
ASSETS			
CURRENT			
Cash	\$	86,439	\$ 149,860
Receivables	5	114,188	12,174
Due from related party	11	–	55,000
Prepaid expenses	6	266,398	84,455
Marketable securities	3	600,000	–
Financial asset	4	1,229,026	–
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,296,051	301,489
Financial asset	4	1,023,506	–
Exploration and evaluation assets	3	4,320,428	2,535,129
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	7,639,985	\$ 2,836,618
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	\$ 87,494	\$ 64,969
Due to related parties	11	211,987	17,419
Dividend payable	8	600,000	–
Debenture payable	4,10	1,924,034	–
Warrants payable	4,9	1,229,047	–
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		4,052,562	82,388
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	9	7,694,247	4,686,655
Reserves	9	902,334	627,550
Deficit		(5,009,158)	(2,559,975)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		3,587,423	2,754,230
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$	7,639,985	\$ 2,836,618

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Notes 3 and 9)

“Brody Sutherland”
Director

“Greg Ball”
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Year ended August 31, 2022	Year ended August 31, 2021
EXPENSES			
Advertising and promotion		\$ 724,933	\$ 643,217
Audit and accounting		24,148	17,533
Consulting		93,300	191,723
Financing fees		22,242	–
Legal		45,797	51,657
Management fees	11	64,500	59,362
Meals and entertainment		1,056	3,160
Office and miscellaneous	11	38,705	36,310
Registration and transfer fees		58,580	49,333
Share-based compensation	11	238,179	383,998
Travel		14,453	3,778
Operating expenses		(1,325,893)	(1,440,071)
Other loss			
Foreign exchange loss		(8,118)	–
Interest expense	10	(4,925)	–
Realized loss on sale of asset	3	(423,970)	–
Realized loss on financial asset	4	(63,679)	–
Unrealized loss on financial asset	4	(1,053,198)	–
Unrealized gain on debenture payable	4,10	891,015	–
Unrealized loss on warrants payable	4	(210,415)	–
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		\$ (2,199,183)	\$ (1,440,071)
Loss per share, basic and diluted		\$ (0.07)	\$ (0.05)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted		32,325,445	26,314,201

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Subscription Receivable	Reserves	Deficit	Total Equity
Balance at August 31, 2020	22,970,927	2,508,111	(2,000)	217,247	(1,119,904)	1,603,454
Shares issued on exercise of options	920,000	157,750	–	–	–	157,750
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	3,129,841	888,983	2,000	–	–	890,983
Shares issued for exploration properties	1,000,000	480,000	–	–	–	480,000
Units issued for cash	1,244,668	746,801	–	–	–	746,801
Share issuance costs	–	(94,990)	–	26,305	–	(68,685)
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	383,998	–	383,998
Loss for the year	–	–	–	–	(1,440,071)	(1,440,071)
Balance at August 31, 2021	29,265,436	4,686,655	–	627,550	(2,559,975)	2,754,230
Shares issued on exercise of options	254,750	88,150	–	–	–	88,150
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	101,040	44,958	–	–	–	44,958
Shares issued for exploration properties	1,500,000	1,365,000	–	–	–	1,365,000
Shares issued for debt service	54,878	45,000	–	–	–	45,000
Units issued for cash	1,676,546	1,457,898	–	–	–	1,457,898
Units issued for services	218,000	186,000	–	–	–	186,000
Shares issued for financial asset	3,200,000	–	–	–	–	–
Dividend payable	–	–	–	–	(250,000)	(250,000)
Share issuance costs	–	(179,414)	–	36,605	–	(142,809)
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	238,179	–	238,179
Loss for the year	–	–	–	–	(2,199,183)	(2,199,183)
Balance at August 31, 2022	36,270,650	\$ 7,694,247	\$ –	\$ 902,334	\$ (5,009,158)	\$ 3,587,423

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Year ended August 31, 2022	Year ended August 31, 2021
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (2,199,183)	\$ (1,440,071)
Items not involving cash:		
Interest expense	4,925	–
Share-based compensation	238,179	383,998
Loss from sale of asset	423,970	–
Unrealized loss on equity swap agreement	1,053,198	–
Realized loss on equity swap agreement	63,679	–
Unrealized gain on convertible debenture	(891,015)	–
Unrealized loss on warrants payable	210,415	–
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Receivables	12,697	(3,691)
Deposits	–	394
Due to related party	194,568	6,502
Due from related party	55,000	(55,000)
Prepaid expenses	(181,943)	(78,181)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	102,667	(48,427)
Net cash used in operating activities	(912,843)	(1,234,476)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	1,315,089	1,724,849
Proceeds from options exercised	88,150	–
Proceeds from warrants exercised	44,958	–
Receipts from settlement of equity swaps	344,636	–
Subscriptions receivable	–	2,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,792,833	1,726,849
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(943,411)	(1,239,735)
Net cash used in investing activities	(943,411)	(1,239,735)
Change in cash	(63,421)	(747,362)
Cash, beginning	149,860	897,222
Cash, ending	\$ 86,439	\$ 149,860
NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS		
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable	\$ 150,858	\$ 20,612
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,365,000	\$ 480,000

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Toevan Ventures Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on May 23, 2018, under the Alberta Business Corporations Act. The Company’s shares are traded on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol “TOC”.

The Company’s head office address is Suite 820 – 1130 West Pender St., Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 4A4 Canada. The registered and records office address is Suite 1150, 707 - 7th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3H6 Canada.

On September 15, 2020, the Company incorporated, under the laws of Mexico, a wholly-owned subsidiary, Burgencio S.A. de C.V. (“Burgencio”). Burgencio’s office address is: Blvd. Morelos No, 639, Col. Bachoco, C.P. 83148, Hermosillo, Sonora, Mexico.

The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. At August 31, 2022, the Company had not yet determined whether its properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets and related deferred exploration costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development, and upon future profitable production from the exploration and evaluation assets or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation asset.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the going concern assumption, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and, accordingly will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. At August 31, 2022, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$5,009,158 expected to incur further losses, and required additional equity financing to continue developing its business and to meet its obligations. While the Company has been successful at raising additional equity financing in the past, there is no guarantee that it will continue to do so in the future, which results in a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

Basis of Preparation

These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretation of the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”).

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated, the reporting currency of the Company.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on December 30, 2022.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Burgencio. The financial statements of Burgencio are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commenced until the date that control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of the subsidiary to bring its accounting policies in-line with those used by the Company.

The functional currency of Burgencio is the Canadian dollar, which is determined to be the currency of the primary economic environment in which Burgencio operates.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

b) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to provisions for restoration and environmental obligations and contingent liabilities, share-based compensation, deferred taxes, and the valuation and remeasurement of the financing transaction (Note 4).

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments applying to the Company's consolidated financial statements include:

- 1) the classification/allocation of expenses as exploration and evaluation expenditures or operating expenses;
- 2) the determination that the company will continue as a going concern for the next years;
- 3) the determination whether there have been any events or changes in circumstances that indicate the impairment of its exploration and evaluation assets; and
- 4) classification of financial instruments issued in the financing transaction as liabilities or equity (Note 4).

c) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business combination. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are expensed as incurred. Costs incurred once the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are capitalized.

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred and capitalized on the related property.

From time-to-time, the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property interest pursuant to the terms of an option agreement. As such options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded at the time of the agreement. Option payments are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if facts or circumstances indicate that impairment exists.

Examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows:

- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

- neither budgeted nor planned;
- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities; and
- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

Although the Company has taken steps that it considers adequate to verify title to exploration and evaluation assets which it has an interest in, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title.

d) Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

e) Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets if any, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre- tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

f) Provision for closure and reclamation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of its exploration and evaluation assets and its tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs are capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset. Management has determined that there was no provision required for closure and reclamation as at August 31, 2022.

g) Share-based payment transactions

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the share-based payment reserve. The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes Option pricing model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

h) Basic and diluted loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of the diluted earnings per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the earnings per share. The dilutive effect of convertible securities is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the "if converted" method. The dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants and their equivalents is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the treasury stock method. The company has no dilutive instruments.

i) Share issue costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred financing costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred financing costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to operations.

j) Financial instruments

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income/(loss) ("FVTOCI"), or at amortized cost. The Company

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities which are all classified at amortized cost, and financial asset, debenture payable, warrants payable and dividends payable, which are all classified at FVTPL.

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of net (loss)/income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of net income/(loss) in the period in which they arise.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of net (loss) income, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the statements of net (loss) income.

k) Leases

The Company does not have a right-of-use asset or lease liability. It has leased office spaces on a short-term basis in Calgary, Alberta. Expenses relating to these short-term leases in the year ended August 31, 2022, were \$4,500 (2021: \$7,625).

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Title to exploration and evaluation assets

Title to exploration and evaluation ("E&E") asset interests involve certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated title to its exploration and evaluation asset and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its interests are in good standing. However, this should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The concessions may be subject to prior claims, agreements or transfers and rights of ownership may be affected by undetected defects.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

Year ended August 31, 2022	Rogers Creek	Pilar	El Picacho	Total
Acquisition costs				
Balance, August 31, 2021	\$ 125,000	\$ 990,000	\$ 94,196	\$ 1,209,196
Cash	–	25,000	41,491	66,491
Shares issued	465,000	900,000	–	1,365,000
Disposition of assets	(590,000)	–	–	(590,000)
Balance, August 31, 2022	–	1,915,000	135,687	2,050,687
Deferred exploration expenditures				
Balance, August 31, 2021	83,970	1,241,963	–	1,325,933
Geologist fees and assays	–	831,370	84,066	915,436
Other exploration expenses	–	43,231	69,111	112,342
Disposition of assets	(83,970)	–	–	(83,970)
Balance, August 31, 2022	–	2,116,564	153,177	2,269,741
Total E&E assets, August 31, 2022	\$ –	\$ 4,031,564	\$ 288,864	\$ 4,320,428

Year ended August 31, 2021	Rogers Creek	Pilar	El Picacho	Total
Acquisition costs				
Balance, August 31, 2020	\$ 125,000	\$ 385,000	\$ –	\$ 510,000
Cash	–	125,000	94,196	219,196
Shares issued	–	480,000	–	480,000
Balance, August 31, 2021	125,000	990,000	94,196	1,209,196
Deferred exploration expenditures				
Balance, August 31, 2020	96,140	188,642	–	284,782
Geologist fees and assays	1,500	1,016,057	–	1,017,557
Other exploration expenses	–	37,264	–	37,264
Mining exploration tax credits	(13,670)	–	–	(13,670)
Balance, August 31, 2021	83,970	1,241,963	–	1,325,933
Total E&E Assets, August 31, 2021	\$ 208,970	\$ 2,231,963	\$ 94,196	\$ 2,535,129

Rogers Creek, British Columbia

On May 23, 2018, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with C3 Metals Inc. (“C3 Metals”) to earn an 80% interest in certain mineral claims known as the Rogers Creek property (“Rogers Creek”) in the province of British Columbia. The terms of the agreement were modified on May 20, 2020.

On September 29, 2021, the Company signed an agreement with C3 Metals to purchase 100% of the Rogers Creek. On October 5, 2021, the Company issued 500,000 shares for a 100% interest in Rogers Creek property subject to 2% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) of which 1% could have been repurchased for \$1,000,000. The shares were subject to re-sale restrictions with 200,000 shares becoming free-trading on February 6, 2022, 150,000 shares becoming free-trading on May 5, 2022, and final 150,000 shares becoming free-trading on August 5, 2022 (Note 9).

On April 22, 2022, The Company executed an assignment agreement for the sale of Rogers Creek to Cascade Copper Corp. (“Cascade Copper”) a privately-held company. The transaction consisted of the sale of Rogers Creek in exchange for 5,000,000 common shares of Cascade Copper (the “Cascade Shares”) with a fair value of \$0.05 per Cascade Share for an aggregate consideration of \$250,000. At August 31, 2022, the fair value of Cascade Shares increased to \$0.12 per share. (Note 8).

The Company recorded \$423,970 as loss on the disposition of Rogers Creek Property.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

Pilar Project, Sonora, Mexico

On September 22, 2019, the Company signed an option agreement to acquire 51% of the Pilar Gold Project in the state of Sonora, Mexico (the "Pilar Project") from Colibri Resource Corp. ("Colibri"). The agreement was amended on August 31, 2021, and the updated conditions are as follows:

	Cash payment	Exploration work	Shares
September 22, 2019	\$125,000 (paid)	\$Nil	2,000,000 (issued)
September 21, 2020	\$125,000 (paid)	\$175,000 (completed)	1,000,000 (issued)
September 21, 2021	\$25,000 (paid)	\$425,000 (completed)	1,000,000 (issued)
September 21, 2022	\$75,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$400,000 (completed)	1,000,000 ⁽²⁾
September 21, 2023	\$75,000	\$500,000	
September 21, 2024		\$500,000	
TOTAL	\$425,000	\$2,000,000	5,000,000

⁽¹⁾ The payment was made subsequent to August 31, 2022

⁽²⁾ The shares were issued subsequent to August 31, 2022

Once the Company has fulfilled the above commitments it will have earned into a 51% interest in the Pilar Project and will have six months to decide to purchase the remaining 49% interest in the property or establish a joint venture agreement with Colibri. The option to acquire the additional interest will require a \$2,000,000 cash payment and granting Colibri a 2% NSR, 1% of which can be repurchased for an additional cash payment of \$1,000,000.

El Picacho Project, Sonora, Mexico

On June 7, 2021, the Company signed a letter of commitment to purchase the El Picacho Project ("El Picacho Project") from Recursos Millrock S. de R.L. de C.V. ("Millrock") a Mexican corporation. On signing of the letter of commitment the Company made an initial payment of \$94,196 (USD\$78,000).

On September 15, 2021, the Company entered into an assignment agreement with Millrock for an initial five-year option to acquire the El Picacho property from the property owners, Suarez Brothers, within the Caborca Orogenic Gold Belt in Sonora, Mexico. El Picacho consists of 12 mining concessions.

To acquire 100% interest in the El Picacho Project, the Company is required to pay Suarez Brothers USD\$1,985,600 and an additional payment of USD\$60,000 will be required to gain surface rights to use the Picacho Ranch. Both payments are to be paid in series of instalments ending on April 1, 2026. Millrock is to retain a 2% NSR with option for the Company to purchase back 1% for USD\$1,000,000. Upon full execution of the Option Agreement and completion of all cash payments, an Annual Advance Minimum Royalty ("AAMR") of USD\$25,000 will be paid to Millrock, doubling each year until the start of production. AAMR payments will be subtracted from royalty payments on commencement of production.

4. FINANCIAL ASSET AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

On June 28, 2022, the Company entered into a financing transaction with Sorbie Bornholm LP ("Sorbie") whereby the Company agreed to issue 3,200,000 units (the "Sorbie Unit") and 2,809 convertible notes with a face value of \$1,000 per note (the "Sorbie Notes") in exchange for 24 monthly cash payments (the "Monthly Settlements") that were measured against a benchmark price of \$1.10 per share (the "Benchmark") with a set number of shares totaling \$5,125,000 at Benchmark (the "Sorbie Transaction") (Notes 9 and 10).

The actual Monthly Settlements are determined based on a volume weighted average price ("VWAP") for 20 trading days prior to the Monthly Settlements. If the measured share price exceeds the Benchmark for the Monthly Settlements, the Company will receive more than 100% of the expected Monthly Settlements. However, should the share price be

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

below the Benchmark, the Company will receive less than 100% of the Monthly Settlements.

Each Sorbie Unit consists of one common share and one warrant entitling Sorbie to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$1.20 until June 28, 2025. The Sorbie Notes mature on June 28, 2025, can be converted, at discretion of the note holder, into 1,220 common shares per Sorbie Note. The Sorbie Notes pay interest at 1% per year, which is payable in common shares calculated at \$0.82 per share. In connection with the Sorbie Notes, the Company issued 1,713,490 detachable warrants that entitle Sorbie to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$1.30 until June 28, 2025, and an additional 1,713,490 detachable warrants that entitle Sorbie to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$1.40 until June 28, 2025.

To determine the fair value of the Monthly Settlements the Company used a Monte Carlo simulation.

Based on the terms of the Monthly Settlements, the Company calculated the expected future VWAP share price at each Monthly Settlement, multiplied by the number of predetermined shares per the payment schedule and then discounted using the risk-free rate to determine the present value of the future cash flows. The following assumptions were used:

	June 28, 2022	August 31, 2022
Number of Monthly Settlements ⁽¹⁾	24	22
Share price on the valuation date	\$0.82	\$0.56
Volatility	90%	85%
Risk free rate	3.16%	3.66%

⁽¹⁾ At June 28, 2022, the first Monthly Settlement was valued based on the 454,545 shares, the following 22 Monthly Settlements were valued based on 182,806 shares, with the final Monthly Settlement valued based on 182,804 shares. At August 31, 2022, The Monthly settlements were valued based on 182,806 shares, with the final Monthly Settlement valued based on 182,804 shares.

Based on the above parameters, the Company determined the fair value of the cash flows expected from the Sorbie Transaction at June 28, 2022, to be \$3,828,756.

To determine the allocation of the fair value of the Monthly Settlements, the Company analyzed Sorbie Units and Sorbie Notes under guidance available under IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*. IFRS requires that the terms of a convertible instrument are analyzed and each component separately accounted for according to the definitions of a financial liability and equity. The Company determined that Sorbie Notes and the warrants that were issued as part of the Sorbie Notes and Sorbie Units were liability, therefore the fair values of future Monthly Settlements were allocated first to the Sorbie Notes, then to the warrants with the remaining value allocated to the shares issued as part of the Sorbie Units.

The following table summarizes the initial allocation of the future Monthly Settlements at June 28, 2022, and their subsequent revaluation to the fair values at August 31, 2022:

	June 28, 2022	August 31, 2022
Sorbie Notes ⁽¹⁾	\$ 2,810,124	\$ 1,924,034
Warrants to acquire up to 1,713,490 Shares at \$1.30 per Share	261,387	313,343
Warrants to acquire up to 1,713,490 Shares at \$1.40 per Share	253,729	297,069
Warrants to acquire up to 3,200,000 Shares at \$1.20 per Share	503,516	618,635
3,200,000 Shares issued as part of the Sorbie Units	-	-
Total	\$ 3,828,756	\$ 3,153,081

⁽¹⁾As at August 31, 2022, the Company recorded \$4,925 in interest on the Sorbie Notes.

Since Sorbie Notes can be settled in shares of the Company at the election of Sorbie at any time, they were determined to be current liability and were valued based on the fair market value of the Company's shares on the date of the

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

transaction, being \$0.82, and subsequently revalued using the market value of the Company's shares on August 31, 2022, being \$0.56. At August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$891,015 as unrealized gain on revaluation of the Sorbie Notes to their fair market value.

The warrants issued as part of the Sorbie Transaction were valued based on the Black Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions:

	June 28, 2022	August 31, 2022
Share price on the valuation date	\$0.82	\$0.56
Exercise price	\$1.20 - \$1.40	\$1.20 - \$1.40
Years to exercise	3.00	2.83
Risk free rate	3.20%	3.60%
Volatility	97.50%	81.50%

At August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$210,415 as unrealized loss on revaluation of the Sorbie warrants to their fair market value.

As at August 31, 2022, the Company had received the first Monthly Settlement totaling \$344,636, with the second Monthly Settlement of \$109,434 (net of financing fees of \$5,277) received subsequent to August 31, 2022. The difference between each Monthly Settlement's fair value as determined at June 28, 2022, and the actual Monthly Settlement received is recorded through profit and loss as realized income or loss for the year. For the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company recorded realized loss of \$63,679.

At August 31, 2022, the fair value of the future Monthly Settlements was determined to be \$2,252,532. The difference between the initial valuation of the Monthly Settlements and their value as at the reporting date, is recorded in the profit and loss statement as unrealized loss on the financial asset. As at August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$1,053,198 as unrealized loss on the financial asset.

The following table summarizes the details of the Company's financial asset measured through profit and loss:

Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss	August 31, 2022
At acquisition	\$ 3,828,756
Cash received	(344,636)
Cash receivable subsequent to the year-end	(114,711)
Realized loss on the Monthly Settlements	(63,679)
Unrealized loss on revaluation of the financial asset at fair value	(1,053,198)
Total	\$ 2,252,532

The Company recorded the future value of Monthly Settlements that are due within 12 months from the date of these financial statement as current assets with the remaining Monthly Settlements included as part of non-current assets as follows:

Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Current	\$ 1,229,026	\$ -
Non-current	1,023,506	-
Total	\$ 2,252,532	\$ -

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

5. RECEIVABLES

	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Sorbie payment receivable	\$ 109,434	\$ –
GST receivable	4,724	12,174
Other receivable	30	–
	\$ 114,188	\$ 12,174

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Advertising and promotion	\$ 246,386	\$ 64,701
Registration and transfer fees	15,220	14,520
Deferred exploration expenditures	2,892	3,334
Consulting	1,900	1,900
	\$ 266,398	\$ 84,455

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Accounts payable	\$ 51,778	\$ 42,969
Accrued liabilities	35,716	22,000
	\$ 87,494	\$ 64,969

8. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

On April 22, 2022, The Company executed an assignment agreement for the sale of Rogers Creek to Cascade Copper in exchange for 5,000,000 common shares of Cascade Copper with a fair value of \$0.05 per Cascade Share for an aggregate consideration of \$250,000 (Note 3). The fair value of the Cascade Shares was recorded as marketable securities. The Company resolved to distribute the Cascade Shares to the Company's shareholders of record as of the close of business on May 31, 2022. The distribution will be effected on the date Cascade Copper completes its initial public offering.

At August 31, 2022, Cascade Shares were valued at \$0.12.

	August 31, 2022
Dividend payable at declaration	\$ 250,000
Fair value adjustment	350,000
Dividend payable as at Aust 31, 2022	\$ 600,000

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized and issued

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value (the “Common Shares”) and an unlimited number of shares designated as preferred shares. At August 31, 2022, the Company had 36,270,650 common shares issued and outstanding (August 31, 2021 – 29,265,436) and no preferred shares issued and outstanding.

Shares issued during the year ended August 31, 2022

On September 20, 2021, the Company issued 1,000,000 Common Shares with a fair value of \$900,000 as payment for the Pilar Project pursuant to the Property Option Agreement dated September 22, 2019, as amended on August 31, 2021, between the Company and Colibri (Note 3).

On October 7, 2021, the Company issued 500,000 Common Shares with a fair value of \$465,000 for the Rogers Creek property for a 100% interest in Rogers Creek property (Note 3).

On November 30, 2021, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of units (the “November Units”) issuing 471,225 November Units for gross proceeds of \$471,225 (the “November Offering”), and on December 13, 2021, the Company closed the second tranche of the November Offering issuing 266,000 November Units for gross proceeds of \$266,000. Of the total 737,225 November Units, 90,000 November Units were issued in exchange for services.

Each November Unit consisted of one Common Share and one-half Common Share purchase warrant (the “November Warrant”). Each November Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one Common Share at a price of \$1.50, for a period of 24 months from the closing of each respective November Offering tranche.

In connection with the November Offering, the Company paid \$25,500 in legal fees and paid aggregate cash commissions to finders who assisted with the November Offering of \$40,791.

In addition, the Company issued a total of 21,378 finders’ warrants (the “November Finders’ Warrants”). Each November Finders’ Warrant is exercisable at a price of \$1.00 per Common Share for a period of 24 months from the closing of the respective November Offering tranche. 20,098 November Finders’ Warrants were valued at \$11,045 using the Black Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: share price - \$0.94; Exercise price - \$1.00; expected life – 2 years; expected volatility – 105.45%; risk free interest rate – 0.93%. Remaining 1,280 November Finders’ Warrants issued on close of the second tranche were valued at \$678 using the following assumptions: share price - \$0.96; exercise price - \$1.00; expected life – 2 years; expected volatility – 108.29%; risk free interest rate – 1.00%.

On March 21, 2022, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 481,071 units (the “March Units”) at a price of \$0.75 per unit for gross proceeds of \$360,803 (the “March Offering”). Each March Unit consisted of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant (the “March Warrant”). Each March Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one Common Share at a price of \$1.35 which expires September 21, 2023. Of the 481,071 March Units, 128,000 March Units were issued in exchange for services.

In connection with the March Offering, the Company paid \$4,000 in legal fees, paid cash commissions of \$14,322, and issued 19,096 finders’ warrants exercisable at a price of \$0.75 per Common Share expiring on September 21, 2023. The Company calculated share issuance costs of \$6,237 using Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.73; exercise price - \$0.75; expected life – 1.5 years; expected volatility – 97%; risk free interest rate – 2.03%.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

On May 9, 2022, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 432,750 units at a price of \$0.80 per unit (the “May Unit”) for gross proceeds of \$346,200 (the “May Offering”). Each May Unit consisted of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant (the “May Warrant”). Each May Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one Common Share at a price of \$1.40 which expires May 9, 2024.

In connection with the May Offering, the Company paid \$10,000 in legal fees, paid cash commissions of \$27,696, and issued 34,620 finders’ warrants exercisable at a price of \$0.80 per Common Share expiring on May 9, 2024. The Company calculated share issuance costs of \$12,644 using Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.75; exercise price - \$0.80; expected life – 2 years; expected volatility – 93%; risk free interest rate – 2.53%.

On June 14, 2022, the Company closed a non-broker private placement and issued 243,500 units at \$0.82 per unit (the “June Unit”) for gross proceeds of \$199,670 (the “June Offering”). Each June Unit consisted of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant (the “June Warrant”). Each June Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$1.40 per Common Share exercisable until June 14, 2024.

In connection with the June Offering, the Company incurred \$20,500 in legal fees and issued 12,160 finders’ warrants exercisable at a price of \$0.82 per Common Share exercisable until June 14, 2024. The Company calculated share issuance costs of \$6,001 using Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.93; exercise price - \$0.82; expected life – 2 years; expected volatility – 91.46%; risk-free interest rate – 3.46%.

On June 14, 2022, the Company issued 54,878 Common Shares at \$0.82 per share to a consultant to settle a payable account amounting to \$45,000 for services rendered to the Company.

On June 28, 2022, the Company completed a financing transaction with Sorbie (Notes 4 and 10). As part of the Sorbie Transaction, the Company issued 3,200,000 Sorbie Units. Each Sorbie Unit consisted of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles Sorbie to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$1.20 exercisable until June 28, 2025. The Company allocated the fair value of the future Monthly Settlements expected to be received from the Sorbie Transaction between all the components of the Sorbie Transaction based on the guidance available under IAS 32, which states that where an instrument contains a liability and equity component, the liability component should be determined first, and the residual amount is allocated to the equity component. Based on this, the Company allocated \$503,516 to the warrants issued as part of the Sorbie Units, with \$Nil allocated to the shares issued as part of the Sorbie Units.

During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company issued 254,750 shares on exercise of options to acquire Common Shares for total proceeds of \$88,150. The weighted average share price at the time the options were exercised was \$0.54.

During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company issued 101,040 shares on exercise of warrants for total proceeds of \$44,958.

Shares issued during the year ended August 31, 2021

On September 17, 2020, 1,000,000 shares were issued as payment on the Pilar property with a fair value of \$0.48 per share pursuant to the Property Option Agreement dated September 22, 2019, as amended on August 31, 2020, between the Company and Colibri. (Note 3)

On March 31, 2021, the Company completed a private placement and issued 1,244,668 units at \$0.60 per unit (the “2021 Units”) for gross proceeds of \$746,801 (the “2021 Offering”). Each 2021 Unit consisted of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant (the “2021 Warrant”). Each 2021 Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.75 per share until September 30, 2022 (the Company extended the expiry date of 2021 Warrants to March 31, 2023 subsequent to August 31, 2022).

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

In connection with the 2021 Offering, the Company paid share issuance costs of \$49,960 in professional fees and issued 83,267 finders' warrants to purchase 83,267 Common Shares at a price of \$0.60 per Common Share (the "2021 Finders' Warrants"). The Company calculated share issuance costs of \$21,419 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.55; exercise price - \$0.60; expected life - 1.5 years; expected volatility - 135%; risk free interest rate - 0.22%. The 2021 Finders' Warrants were exercisable until September 30, 2022, and expired unexercised.

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company issued a total of 112,690 units on exercise of warrants for total proceeds of \$11,269. Each unit consisted of one Common Share and one warrant exercisable at \$0.20 until February 28, 2022. Of these warrants, 16,400 expired unexercised, and 96,290 were exercised during the year ended August 31, 2022.

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company issued a total of 920,000 Common Shares on exercise of Options to acquire Common Shares for total proceeds of \$157,750. The weighted average share price at the time the options were exercised was \$0.31.

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company issued a total of 3,017,151 Common Shares on exercise of warrants for total proceeds of \$877,714.

Stock Options

The Company has a rolling stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, employees and consultants, to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's stock at the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest as determined by the board of directors.

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at August 31, 2020	1,275,000	\$ 0.17
Exercised	(920,000)	\$ 0.17
Expired	(125,000)	\$ 0.37
Granted	1,450,000	\$ 0.38
Balance at August 31, 2021	1,680,000	\$ 0.31
Exercised	(254,750)	\$ 0.37
Granted	1,300,000	\$ 0.34
Balance at August 31, 2022	2,725,250	\$ 0.54

As at August 31, 2022, the following incentive stock options are outstanding:

Number of Stock Options	Exercise Price	Years remaining	Expiry Date	Exercisable at August 31, 2022
325,000	\$ 0.15	2.15	October 24, 2024	325,000
300,000	\$ 0.35	3.06	September 11, 2025	300,000
350,250	\$ 0.40	3.06	September 21, 2025	350,250
100,000	\$ 0.40	3.29	December 15, 2025	100,000
150,000	\$ 0.35	3.39	January 19, 2026	150,000
200,000	\$ 0.80	3.67	May 3, 2026	200,000
1,300,000	\$ 0.72	4.93	August 5, 2027	-
2,725,250	\$ 0.54	3.92		1,425,250

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

Subsequent to August 31, 2022, the Company issued 18,750 Shares on exercise of an option by one of the directors of the Company for total proceeds of \$6,563.

Share-based compensation

On September 11, 2020, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to certain consultants, directors, and officers of the Company which entitle the holders to purchase one Common Share for each option held at a price of \$0.35 per Common Share up to September 11, 2025.

In connection with this grant, the Company calculated the fair value of the share-based compensation to be \$112,132 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.39; exercise price - \$0.35; expected life – 5 years; expected volatility – 118.38%; risk free interest rate – 0.36%. During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$39,943 in share-based compensation associated with these options.

On September 21, 2020, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to certain consultants, directors, and officers of the Company which entitle the holders to purchase one Common Share for each option held at a price of \$0.40 per Common Share up to September 18, 2025.

In connection with this grant, the Company calculated the fair value of the share-based compensation to be \$116,581 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.42; exercise price - \$0.40; expected life – 5 years; expected volatility – 118.38%; risk free interest rate – 0.36%. During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$45,770 in share-based compensation associated with these options.

On December 15, 2020, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company which entitle the holder to purchase one Common Share for each option held at a price of \$0.40 per Common Share up to December 15, 2025.

In connection with this grant, the Company calculated the fair value of the share-based compensation to be \$33,563 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.41; exercise price - \$0.40; expected life – 5 years; expected volatility – 118.38%; risk free interest rate – 0.41%.

On January 19, 2021, the Company granted 150,000 stock options to a director of the Company which entitle the holder to purchase one Common Share for each option held at a price of \$0.35 per Common Share up to January 19, 2026.

In connection with this grant, the Company calculated the fair value of the share-based compensation to be \$47,060 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.39; exercise price - \$0.35; expected life – 5 years; expected volatility – 112.41%; risk free interest rate – 0.41%.

On May 3, 2021, the Company granted 200,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company which entitle the holder to purchase one Common Share for each option held at a price of \$0.80 per Common Share up to May 3, 2026.

In connection with this grant, the Company calculated the fair value of the share-based compensation to be \$123,169 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.80; exercise price - \$0.80; expected life – 5 years; expected volatility – 106.00%; risk free interest rate – 0.87%. During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$48,508 in share-based compensation associated with these options.

On August 5, 2022, the Company granted 1,300,000 stock options to certain consultants, directors, and officers of the Company which entitle the holders to purchase one Common Share for each option held at a price of \$0.72

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

per Common Share expiring on August 5, 2027. The options vest quarterly at rate of 25% per quarter beginning on November 5, 2022.

In connection with this grant, the Company calculated the fair value of the share-based compensation to be \$704,339 using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.72; exercise price - \$0.72; expected life – 5 years; expected volatility – 99.65%; risk free interest rate – 2.90%. During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$103,958 in share-based compensation associated with these options.

Warrants

For the year ended August 31, 2022, the total number of outstanding warrants was 9,491,103.

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at August 31, 2020	2,946,877	\$ 0.23
Issued	1,440,625	\$ 0.70
Exercised	(3,017,151)	\$ 0.29
Expired	(1,976)	\$ 0.30
Balance at August 31, 2021	1,368,375	\$ 0.72
Issued	8,240,168	\$ 0.80
Exercised	(101,040)	\$ 0.20
Expired	(16,400)	\$ 0.20
Balance at August 31, 2022	9,491,103	\$ 1.22

At August 31, 2022, the following regular warrants are outstanding:

Expiry Date	Number of Regular Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
September 30, 2022	1,199,668	\$ 0.75
November 29, 2023	235,613	\$ 1.50
December 13, 2023	133,000	\$ 1.50
September 21, 2023	481,071	\$ 1.35
May 9, 2024	432,750	\$ 1.40
June 14, 2024	243,500	\$ 1.40
June 28, 2025	1,713,490	\$ 1.30
June 28, 2025	1,713,490	\$ 1.40
June 28, 2025	3,200,000	\$ 1.20
	9,352,582	\$ 1.23

As at August 31, 2022, the weighted average life of the regular warrants was 2.24 years.

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended August 31, 2022

At August 31, 2022, the following finders' warrants are outstanding:

Expiry Date	Number of Finders' Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
September 30, 2022	51,267	\$ 0.60
November 29, 2023	20,098	\$ 1.00
December 13, 2023	1,280	\$ 1.00
September 21, 2023	19,096	\$ 0.75
May 9, 2024	34,620	\$ 0.80
June 14, 2024	12,160	\$ 0.82
	138,521	\$ 0.75

As at August 31, 2022, the weighted average life of the Finders' warrants was 0.95 years.

Subsequent to August 31, 2022, the Company issued 9,600 Shares on exercise of a warrant for total proceeds of \$5,760; and extended the expiration date of remaining 1,244,668 Share purchase warrants initially expiring on September 30, 2022, to March 31, 2023. All other terms and conditions of the Warrants, including the exercise price, remain the same.

10. CONVERTIBLE NOTES

In connection with the Sorbie Transaction (Notes 4 and 9), the Company issued a total of 2,809 convertible notes with a face value of \$1,000 per Sorbie Note for a total of \$2,810,124 maturing on June 28, 2025. Each Sorbie Note has a coupon rate of 1% per annum, non-compounding, and is payable in Common Shares at a conversion price of \$0.82 per Common Share at maturity date. Each note is convertible into 1,220 common shares. The Sorbie Notes can be converted to shares at discretion of Sorbie, provided that notice in writing setting out the number of Sorbie Notes to be converted and the proposed date for conversion is given to the Company at least five business days prior to the proposed date for conversion. In addition, the Sorbie Notes cannot be redeemed prior to the maturity date, when they automatically convert to Common Shares of the Company.

The Company determined that, since the consideration receivable for Sorbie Notes cannot be readily determined, and due to convertibility of the Sorbie Notes at the discretion of Sorbie at any time after the close of the Sorbie Transaction and before their maturity date, the fair value of these notes should be recorded as current liability with any changes in the fair value being recognized as profit or loss. At August 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$891,015 as gain on the revaluation of the Sorbie Notes, which resulted from the decrease of the Company's share price from \$0.82 at June 28, 2022, to \$0.56 at August 31, 2022.

As at August 31, 2022, the Company recorded \$4,925 in interest on the Sorbie Notes.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers. The remuneration of directors and key management personnel during the year ended August 31, 2022 and 2021 was as follows:

Description	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Share-based compensation	\$ 100,248	\$ 156,583
Exploration expenses	340,276	–
Rent expense	4,500	–
Management salaries	64,500	59,362
	\$ 509,524	\$ 215,945

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

Related party balances

At August 31, 2022, \$64,739 was owed to the Company's CEO and a company controlled by the CEO (August 31, 2021 - \$10,500).

At August 31, 2022, \$20,250 was owed to a director and a company controlled by him (August 31, 2021 - \$6,919).

At August 31, 2022, \$125,948 was owed to a company controlled by a director of the Company (August 31, 2021 - \$nil).

At August 31, 2022, \$1,050 was owed to an officer of the Company (August 31, 2021 - \$nil).

All amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and with no fixed repayment terms.

At August 31, 2021, a company controlled by a director of the Company owed \$55,000 for a short-term non-interest-bearing advance. This advance was repaid on September 8, 2021.

Shares issued to related parties

During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Company issued a total of 123,750 Common Shares (2021 - 1,302,500) on exercise of options issued to directors of the Company for total proceeds of \$39,188 (2021 - \$185,750) (Note 6).

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital to consist of shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the development of its businesses and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through debt and equity financing. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**a. Fair Value**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities which are all classified at amortized cost. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values because of their current nature. The financial asset, debenture payable, warrants payable and dividends payable, are all classified at FVTPL. Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are revalued at each reporting date based on the three levels of a fair value hierarchy.

The following table summarizes the carrying values of the Company's financial instruments:

	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Financial assets at amortized cost (i)	\$ 200,627	\$ 217,034
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (ii)	\$ 2,852,532	\$ -
Financial liabilities at amortized cost (iii)	\$ 299,481	\$ 82,387
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (iv)	\$ 3,753,081	\$ -

(i) Cash, amounts receivables, and due from related parties

(ii) Monthly Settlements resulting from Sorbie Transaction (Notes 4, 9, and 10), and marketable securities

TOCVAN VENTURES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2022

(iii) Due to related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities

(iv) Sorbie Notes, warrants payable issued to Sorbie as a result of Sorbie Transaction (Notes 4, 9, and 10), and dividend payable (Note 8)

b. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash, which is held with a high credit quality financial institution, Monthly Settlements receivable as a result of Sorbie Transaction, and to a smaller extent GST receivable from the Government of Canada.

c. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage as outlined above.

The Company monitors its ability to meet its short-term exploration and administrative expenditures by raising additional funds through share issuances when required. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms.

d. Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company has financial risk arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates as the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, does own foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities.

e. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that arises from fluctuating interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

f. Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors the commodity prices of precious metals and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company is exposed to equity price risk as a result of its investment in common shares of Cascade Copper following sale of the Rogers Creek Property in exchange for 5,000,000 common shares of Cascade Copper.

14. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	For the years ended	
	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Net loss	\$ (2,199,183)	\$ (1,440,071)
Statutory tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax recovery at the statutory tax rate	(594,000)	(388,819)
Non-deductible items and other	349,000	104,106
Share issue costs	(175,000)	(59,273)
Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns	3,000	–
Other	44,000	–
Change in recognized deferred assets not recognized	373,000	343,986
Income tax recovery	\$ –	\$ –

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

Deferred tax assets	August 31, 2022	August 31, 2021
Non-capital losses	\$ 858,000	\$ 565,437
Share issuance costs	140,000	19,436
Investment tax credits	48,000	88,163
	1,046,000	673,036
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,046,000)	(673,036)
Net deferred income tax assets	\$ –	\$ –

The Company has non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes of approximately \$3,511,000 which may be carried forward and applied against taxable income in the future. These losses, if not utilized, will expire starting in 2039.